William M. Dyer

Real Estate Manager
ADDISUN AIHPURT 16051 Addison Road

Suite #220

Addison, Texas 75001

Main: 972-392-4850
Direct:  972-392-4856
Fax: 972-788-9334
bill.dyer@addisonairport.net

~MEMORANDUM~
To: Ashley D. Mitchell, Deputy City Manager
From: Bill Dyer, Real Estate Manager
Cc: Joel Jenkinson, Airport Director
Date: August 4, 2020
Re: A Request for the Consideration and Consent of the Town of Addison for a

Proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease #0950-5101 (Concourse Plaza II,
LTD., as “Tenant” ) commonly known as Addison Airport Office Center located at
16051 Addison Road at Addison Airport, Texas (the “Demised Premises™)

Requested Action

Concourse Plaza II, LTD., Tenant to the above-referenced Ground Lease, is requesting the Town
of Addison's consent to a proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease (the “Amendment”) that
will extend the current lease term by 6 years to September 30, 2060.

~ On August 14, 2018, the council
approved a Second Amendment
extending the current Ground Lease
term by 360 months to September 30,
. 2054. That Second Amendment
| required Concourse Plaza complete no
¥ less than $1,500,000 in certain capital
" repairs and improvements within the
first 36-months of the Second
& Amendment effective date. That Second
; Amendment also, amongst other things,
¢ increased Concourse Plaza’s rental rate
by 22.6% to be in alignment with the
prevailing market rental rates.




Concourse Plaza has satisfactorily completed all required capital repairs and improvements
pursuant to the Second Amendment with the Second Amendment Construction Cost Evidence!
totaling $1,992,270, exceeding the minimum required sum of $1,500,000 by $492,270. It is the
overage, which serves as the basis and justification for the Tenant's request for the added 6-year
term. The proposed Third Amendment provides for extending the current lease term the additional
6- years to September 30, 2060 (see Exhibit “A”).

Airport Management recommends the City Council give its consent to the proposed Third
Amendment by authorizing the City Manager to sign the Amendment on behalf of the Landlord.
The city attorney has reviewed the proposed Amendment and finds it to be acceptable to form for
the City's purposes.

Background Information

The Demised Premises is located at the southwest corner of Addison Road and Keller Springs
Road, at 16051 Addison Road, and consists of 1.80 acres of land. It is improved with a 42,916
square-foot, two-story, multi-tenant office building with five attached box hangars consisting of
8,359 square feet. Commercially it is known as Addison Airport Office Center.

The Ground Lease was originally entered into on October 11, 1983 with Bunnell Properties, Inc.
as tenant. Attached to the Ground Lease and made a part thereof is the “Addendum to Ground
Lease” whereby among other things, the term “general office use” is included among the permitted
uses of the Demised Premises and the Tenant shall give priority to qualifying aviation-oriented
sub-leases when practical. On April 22, 1997, landlord and tenant entered into a Settlement and
First Amendment Agreement that, among other things, modified the Demised Premises by
reducing the square footage of land to the current 78,506 square feet (1.80 acres) to accommodate
the Addison Airport Tunnel alignment. By way of various assignments over the term Concourse
Plaza 1I, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, is now the Tenant with Harkinson Investment
Corporation as the General Partner.

Summary of Ground Lease Terms

Name of Tenant Description

Name of Tenant Concourse Plaza II, LTD

Lease # 0950-5101

Lease Type Ground Lease

Ramp # S12

Property Name Addison Airport Office Center

Legal Address (1) 16051 Addison Rd., Addison, TX 75001
Addison Airport Office Center

Primary Contact Jeff Harkinson, Harkinson Investment Corp. GP

Lease Commencement Date 10/01/1983

Lease Expiration Date 09/30/2054

Years Remaining 34.27

Current Monthly Ground Rent $4,252.41

Current Annual Ground Rent $51,028.92 ($0.65/SFL)

! As defined in the Second Amendment, being that Application for Payment #9, signed and notarized
dated March 2, 2020 held on file in the Airport archives.



Next Rental Adjustment 09/1/2020

DCAD Est. Value of Improvements | $2,130,000

Brief Description of Improvements | SWC of Addison Road and Keller Springs. 2-story
structure consisting of @ 42,600 sf of multi-tenant office
space, 5 box hangars and covered parking.

Year Built 1984
Land Area 78,506
Building Area 51,275 SF (excluding covered parking)
Rentable Office Area 42916 RSF
Hangar/Air Serv. 8,359 SF
Ramp Area 7,700 SF

Current Status

The primary use of the leased premises is multi-tenant, general administrative offices with five (5)
box aircraft hangars attached averaging about 1,680 rentable square feet each. The airport
administrative offices have been in Addison Airport Office Center since October 2004 pursuant to
a separate sub-lease agreement.

The tenant is in good standing with the City. There are no extraordinary legal, environmental, or
strategic considerations to report currently.

Summary of Proposed Lease Amendment Terms

The proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease provides for a term extension of 72-
months or, to September 30, 2060 in recognition of the actual cost of capital repairs and
improvements made more than the Second Amendment stipulated minimum..

Conclusion and Recommendation

Concourse Plaza II, LTD.’s Ground Lease is scheduled to expire September 30, 2054. The Tenant
is requesting the Town of Addison's consent to the proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease
(see Exhibit “A”). The proposed Third Amendment to Ground Lease will extend the current lease
term by 6 years, or 72 months, making the new proposed expiration date September 30, 2060.

The Second Amendment provided for additional lease term based on $50,000 in approved capital
repairs and improvements for each year of added term ($1,500,000/30 years = $50,000/year). On
this same basis, the Tenant would be eligible for an additional 9.8 years of term based upon the
$492.270 in qualified expenditures more than the Second Amendment minimum requirement.
Because, the 9.8 years would cause the total remaining lease term to exceed the statutory limit of
40-years, the proposed term modification for this Third Amendment is limited to 6-years.

The requested action has little or no direct economic impact to the Airport.

The requested action is consistent with the 2013 Addison Airport Strategic Plan. The 2016 Airport
Master Plan does not contemplate any material changes in the vicinity of the Demised Premises at
the east end of Taxiway Sierra during its twenty (20) year planning horizon.



Airport management recommends the Town of Addison give its consent to the requested action
and authorize the city manager to execute the Third Amendment to Ground on behalf of the City.

The City Attorney has reviewed the Third Amendment and finds it to be acceptable to form for
the City's purposes.

A copy of the Ground Lease is available upon request.



5 o 7
IEGE] 78[5 " 2 NA\N\§

. mE £0'699°8028 1919010 SAULLD A SBUED TN
(99'006'24L8)8  |69'065'2208 BEI0L
o00s 9008 YILIOW SR poADidde ey0)
199'006'21L6)8 BEEES'ZTCS QUBDIBLMEY AG SYILOW Snoiesd up panosdde safiueyn pjo)
SNOILONGIO SNoLaay AMYINAING A0 FONVHO

0008 {9 oury ss9) ¢ aury)

afieumas Suipnjou yeuygopsoueeg g

m&.ﬂmwmwl ‘enp uswied waung g

M.N \? n SOO5L'BPLLS nlial Emwscm_u anpid woy m sur

\..N 8010} 1551 Ay Juauited 4o sejpoen shomaid 387 L

D-GbBZaLL O AR, T . ,Wa%%q_ﬁ é&w@%ﬂ%i ey FUMEZOELS gmmmvw ey ﬂmﬁ, 9
“ oosmd e, Goon . of (L WIAR psen TV T ama (19BYS 1213 10 { LLUNIOD Ui 2401 0 G + £ BuT)
4 e BIQJBR O} LIOMS PUE DEQUISHNS sbeueior 1801
i : M g ,ﬁ,ﬁ.,",..\a 19 hunag 0008 T fer=IeU PBIOIS 10 400G G
) wRATHH, BooEs o008 om paredos Jo %000

A wheupioy g

#a SONLETEETS

20042'266 18
DY 'DE UOHINASUOD DNIC] BOLIVELNGD LOERY'602S
B0P MO St UBIBL UMOLS 00LBEROL LS
Siupuied JUBLND 1EUT PUR TUSIIDMBWAY SY) WoK paneos: Ssuauiked pue pengs) slem ewtied Joy
SHIPIYRIET SHOIRIC YA SHOM, 10} JDBLOY AUL Ad pied UBRY ABY SIUNOLLE (B jet) ‘Suswnog

(E8US Elop o & Uwinjn)
Q18P 0} PRICIS pue pareuos |0y

{27 Leuysiep o wing wenuog g
sispio afiueia Aq aBusya jen 7
wng penuod jpubug )

“pILOEe S| ey

RAUGE B LM SOURPIONZE U pelejiuns usay seY Wwewre Jof uogesddy sy Aq prisaca SIOAR UORBRURUCT PEIUOG SUE Uik UONIAULOD U $OISY UMaYS se ‘wawiker 0] apew st vonesjddy

Sl 'yafjal pue uoHBLLIoN ‘SEpamOy § J010EaUTT Bi 0 1s8Y 8U) D) 1ey) Seyen paubisiapun eyl

ANFWAYA HOL NOLLYOTddY SHOLOVEINGD

RAVU LOVHINGD
£DORL DN 10300
0ZI6ZIEN - DEILOIZ0 *Q0INEd
& “ON IDI0ANE
B “ON NOILYOIddY

RRAUOD Bl J2IUSY SO oI UOSIDEY MO LOYHINGS

10054 SeX8, “UoSIppY
081 NS BoNo Aemiid S4zp
110D UORINSUOD BAUG

HOLOVHINGD ROuL

10082 SBX8], "UDSIppY

10052 Sexa), "uosippy U0P BUNS pecy aury ieg Qosy

PECY UOSIBDY L5001 uepriodion

ISIURLY AU Uediy UOSIPPY  JUBUNSEAU] HOSUPREN 63 PIT "I} €28l SSINGOLOD
LOAP0Ud LNEPIOMENMO OL

¢ Jao | abeyg LIIHS AYVIINNS LNFINN30a

LNSNAYE O BOVHALEE0 ONY NOLLYOITddY




CONTINUATION SHEET

DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET

Page2of3

Document SUMMARY SHEET, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed Certification is attached,

Use Columint | on Contracts where variable relainage for ine items apply.

APPLICATION NUMBER: 9
APPLICATION DATE: 3/2/2020
PERIOD: 02/01/20 - 02120120

Contract Lines
A B [ D | E £ [ ] H 1
. — WORK COMPLETED ;& R’;Eé‘,‘ﬁt% w‘;g{gm . .
NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALLE FROM PREVIOUS STORED AND s’;r’graeeo O ein fé"’?;*f RETAINAGE
APPEgEIgIGN THISPERICD | (NOTIN D ORE} DESE
1 Lobby General Conditions $78 38500 $78.385.00 30.00 $0.00 $78.385.00 T00.0% 3a.00 $5.00
2 |Lobby Damo $24.451.00 $24,451.00 $0.00 50.00 524451.00]  10005% 30.00 $0.00
3 Lobby Concrate §21.278.00 §21.278.00 5000 $0.00 $21,278.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
4 lLobby Insulation $68.750.00 $68,750.00 $0.00 50.00 $68.750.00]  10000% $0.08 $5.00
5 |Lobby AGM $27.834.00 $27.634.00 $0.00 50.00 $27.834.00)  10000% 50,00 $0.00
& Lobby Doors $7.085.00 $7,055.00 $0.50 5000 $7.085.00]  10008% 50.00 50.00
7 iobby Glass $40,510.00 $40,910.00 50.00 su.60 $40,910.001  10000% 50,00 $0.00]
3 |Lobby Drywall $83,135.00 $63,135.00 20.00 50.00 $63135.00]  100.00% 50.00 s0.00
2 Loty Fiooring 349,518.00 $49.618.00 $0.00 $0.00 $495818.00]  10000% $0.00 30.00
i Hobby Painting $81,156.00 $69,465.52 $0.00 $11,690.48 $81.156.001  10000% 50.00 $0.00
11 |Lobby Fire Protection £64,407.00 S64,407.00 $0.08 S0.00 §64.407.00]  100.00% 50,00 50.00
12 |Lobhy Elevators $7,560.00 $7.500.00 $0.00 $0.00 §7.500.00f 10000% s0.00 50.00
3 |Lobby Mechanical $38,320.00 $38,330.00 30.00 $0.00 $38.330.001  10000% $0.00 50.00
14 [tobby Electrical $115.000.00 3115,000.00 3080 $0.00 SH5006.00] 100 00% 20400 80.00
16 |Lobby OH&P $37.800.50 $37,80000 30.80 $0.00 $37.800.00)  108.00% $0.00 50.00
16 |Lobhy Tax $59,862.00 $59,863.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59.865.00]  100.00% 50.00 59.00]
17 | Exterior General Gondiions $17.258.00 $17.259.00 5090 2000 $17.252.00}  100.0% s0.00 50.00
18 |Exterior Demo $5.300.00 $5.300.60 $0.00 $0.00 ss2c0.00]  10p00% 5000 50.60
19 | Exterior C: y $27,255.00 $27,255.00 30.90 30.00 $27,26500]  100.00% 50,00 50.00
20 | Exterior Misc Metals $31,160.00 531,760.00 50.00 56.00 53118000  100.00% 50.00 50.00
21 | Exterior Doors $10,900 G0 $10.900.00 50,00 $0.00 $10.900.00]  100.00% 50,00 $0.00
22 |Exterior Glass $24,106.00 524,105.00 50.00 30.00 524,105.00]  100.00% $0.00 30.00
2% | Esterior Drywalt $14.000.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,00000  100.00% 50.00 $0.00
24 | Esterior Flooring $22,068.00 $22,068.00 50.00 $0.00 $22,088.00]  100.00% $0.00 5000
25 |Exlerior Painting S82.000.00 $82.000.00 $6.00 30.00 s82.000.00]  10000% $0.00 s0.00
26 |Exterior Fire Protection 51493800 $14,935.90 $0.90 50,00 $1493600)  10000% $0.00 50.00
27 {Exterior Meshanical $12,126.00 $12,126.00 so.00 sa.00 $12.128.00 100.00% 5000 30.00
28 | Exterior Flectrical 533.243.00 $33.243.00 50,00 $0.00 $3324300]  100.00% s0.02 £0.00
28 | Exterior OHEP $13.200.00 $13.290.00 50.00 $0.00 51320000  100.00% 50.00 30.00
30 {Exterior Tax 525,380.00 $25,380.00 $0.00 56.00 sz5380.00] 100055 $6.00 30.00
31 [HVACRTUS $160,278.00 $160,278.00 $0.90 S0.00 $160,276.00]  10600% 50.60 000
32 |RVAC Controls $78,575.00 57857500 $6.90 20.00 $78575.00]  100.06% 30.00 50,00
33 | Allowancs for Replacement of Hanger Panels $100,000.50 $100,000.60 $6.00 50.00 easeso0] 10000 50.00 s0.00
34| ADA Morifications - Restrooms $183,206.00 $183,208.00 £0.00 56.00] $183.208.00] 1005 S0.08 50.60




CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAlL SHEET Page 30f 3
A B e D | £ F [ H 1
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL ,
iTEm SCHEDULED e con e | compLeren % BALANCE TO
NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE | FROM PREVIOUS stoREn  {ANSSTOREDYS] P REHMAGE
APPLICATION | THISPERIOD | (NOTIN DORE) brELE)
D5 ‘
36 | Signage Allowance $80,000.00 560,000.00 50.00 $0.00 $60.000.00]  100.00% $0.00 $0.00
36 | Contingency $82,028.00 $82,028.60 50,00 $0.00 $82,028.00f  100.00% 50.00 $0.00
TOTALS: $1,782,584.00 $1,770,890.52 $0.00 $91,520.48 $1,782,581.00]  100.00% $0.00 $0.08
Shag_@ crz_i_grs
A B [+ D | £ £ G H t
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL
e DESCRIPTION OF W SCHEDULED FRESTTLY ANDSTOREBTO| % -4 RETAINAGE
NG, OF WORK VALUE FROM PREVIOUS STORED BATE G (c-0) i
APPLICATION | THISPERIOD | {NOTIN DORE) DeE+E)
©+E) ¢
37 PCCO#O0T Changs Order #1 50.00 20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.008]  100.00% s0.00 $0.00
PCCOK002 Requested Changes for Garage Ceiling; Slab Stone; = ; 5%
38 RTU Cordansale $0.00 5000 50.00 £0.60 $0.000  108.00% 3000 50.00
3 PCCO#N03 Ghange Order #3 30.09 56.00 30.00 3000 30.001  100.00% $0.60 $0.90
a0 PCCOH004 Change Order #4 Cradits $0.00 50.00 £0.00 $0.00 S0.00{  100.00% 50.00- $5.00
4 PCCOH00E Change Order #5: Bollards: FEG's: 50.00 $0.00 S0.00 50.00 S0.00F  100.00% $C00 5000
42 PCCQH008 Change Cuder #5 - Paint Sprinkler & Electrioal Pipes 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001  180.00% 50.00 50.00
PCCORI0? Changs Order #7 - Flat Raofing: Plumbing Main; =2 & 1 5 1 5.00%,
a3 Lighting; Car Chaser $18.712.84 s18712.84 50.00 $0.00 s1a71284]  100.00% 50.00 $0.00
44 PCCOH#0G8 Bhange Order 78 527,143.00 $27.143.60 50.00 50.00 s27,143.00]  100.00% $6.00 30.00
45 PCCO#U08 Change Order #5 - Mac Boflum $12.080.00 $12,096.00 $0.00 30400 $12090.00]  100.00% 50.00 $0.00
48 PCCOKO10 Change Order #10 - Staiwell $6,587.00 50.06 $6,587.00 50.00 $6.587.00]  100.00% 50.00 S6.00
PCCO#011 Change Order #11 - 3rd Floor Sues 300, 304, 305, " o e s - : 5
a7 Lighiing 2t South Parking Canoy $103.451.00 $77.004.00 $28.447.00 50.00 $103451.00)  100.00% s0.00 $0.05
48 PCCOMNZ Change Order #12 - Pendants Lights 5262000 $2,620.00 30.00 50.00 5262000  100.00% s0.00 S0.00
48 PCCOAO13 Change Order #13 - East Roof & Gutier 534,500,800 $34.500 05 5000 $0.00 $34500.00]  100.00% 30.00 50,00
50 PLCORI14 Change Order #14 - Cradit Signage ${60,000.00) $(60,000.00) 3000 $0.00 SIB0.000.00  10000% $0.00 S0.00
PCCO#015 Change Order #15- Window replacement, Water - > i, -
81 fealors, Sprinkler heads. Lighting, LyT 52945288 514,586 87 $14,885.51 $6.00 $29452.68]  100.00% 5000 $0.00
TOTALS: $174,556.52 $126,656.71 $47,898.51 50.50 $174,556.52]  160.00% $0.00 $0.00
Grand Totals
A 8 c o ] £ F G H i
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL
TEm DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED FRESBLY aNpSTOREBTO| % e RETAINAGE
Ne, RPN VALUE FRGM PREVIOUS STORED R ©/os 1 o
APPLICATION | THISPERIOD |(NOTIN DORE) Pl 1=
D+E) { i
GRAND TOTALS: $1,892.270.03 $1,921,261.4% $59,318.06 $1,690.48 $1,992,270.03]  100.00% $0.00 50.00




CRELEG
j adug INFWAVI SSTUD0U NO ISVITIH GNY TIATVA TVNOILIGNOONA

LWOL) POAIDIRL SPURY AU 38N 1A 10 prad Apraxie sui] soudls auy ey siuviem fousis ay
"POYSIUITY SWRL I J0 ‘soBurys pue suonesipow Supuad ‘wonuaal
predun g0y dooxa “(sisonbat juawided ssaifoad Jo mé:ﬁ..:&ﬁ% payoene ayy E, pajeoIput si
(parornned suBls woys qis uosiad) T pi If Bzeld asmosuo)” o1 1o Suadord ey o1 paystung
sfenaew Jo uawdmba “saotazas oge] (e s0) wuswied ssudoid § swaon oseajol SHLL
TUBIND FUIMOT[0) 21
0} 100foad paduaagar daoge By uo sey JauBis oyt ey votised $aeuds A Ul suosiad 10 sydu
ot Aed 10 WD 0] PAYEAT ANMIEIS 10 D[N *ASUBLIPIO Je[Iuns Aup sopun s)ySa Sue pue “uatuled
do] wiepy Aue BRI puoq juatied mej GoWmod e 9IRS [RIOPA 0 RIS B Yiim sardnes e
puog wawded & wolp Supsie i Aue JURL U] SOWREION SUR SISEO] PUL SOAIEM alofatay)
1ums ay ) (wonduosep qol) T TUONINGSUO) [RIDIWWO) T UK Fumopjog sy o (uoneaoy)

CID0SL SBXD, “UOSIPPY “PrOY UOSIPPY (5091 1R pareso] (1aumo) T uoperodion JUASAAU]
uosupyeg~ jo Auadoud g uo (pajornuod Jeuis woym yia uosiod) ~ piy 1 wzE asmoouny
0140 Ausadoad oYy 01 paysiTy SppEEW 10 uswdmbe ‘Sa3tAIds toqe) [[e 0] $OOSTTHLS §
wns ay ut spuawied ssarford pastanar sey pue pred u2aq seY JUSUNAOP SIY JO JURS Sy
L0061 "ON qof
o)y 2oty 1odary wosippy” 10afoig
INAWAVI SSTUDOU NO FSVHTIYN ANV YIAIVA TYNOLLIANODNN
PR "DILI0U A} MOJAY PUB TLUIO] DSER]IT [BUOHIPUOD
v asn “pred ueaq 100 darY NOA Jf AM0jaq YLOJ 19% Jumowe wwawried oy ped uadq jou aawy
oA g1 uawmaop s uds o3 no sunbar o1 vosiad v s0f ponqiyord st 1 S asou dn Suard

do pred uasq sary nod SRS pur AEUONIPUOILN SIS SIABAM TUAINAOP ST L,

HOLLON




this progiess payment to promptly pay in full all of the signer's laborers, subcontractors,
materialmen. and suppliers for all work. materials, equipment. or services provided for or to the
above referenced project in regard to the atfached statement(s) or progress payment request(s).

Date __3/2/2020 i

{Company name)

{Signature)

___President (Title)

SUBSCRiBED.VSWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME by the said

13

- 2015 to certify

UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT Pagel
I8



CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON FINAL PAYMENT
Project Addison Airport Office Center
Job No. 19007

On receipt by the signer of this document of a check from Concourse Plaza 1L, Lid.
(maker of check) in the sum of $250.113.38 payable to Drive Construction {payee or pavees of
check) and when the check has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank on which
it is drawn, this document becomes effective to release any mechanic's lien right. any right
arising from a payment hond that complies with a state or federal statute, any common law
payment bond right. any claim for payment, and any rights under any similar ordinance. rule. or
statuie related to clainy or payment rights for persons in the signer's position that the signer has
on the property of Concourse Plaza I1. Ltd, (owner) located at 16051 Addison Road, Addison,
Texas 75001 (location) to the following extent: Commercial Construction (job description).

‘This release covers the final payment to the signer for all labor. services, equipment, or
materials furnished to the property or to Concourse Plaza 11, Lid. (person with whom signer
contracted).

Before any reeipient of this document relies on this document, the recipient should verify
evidence of payment to the signer.

The signer warrants that the signer has already paid or will use the funds received from

this final payment to promptly pay in full all of the signer's laborers, subcontractors,

materiatmen, and suppliers for all work, materials, equipment. or services provided for or to the

above referenced project up to the date of this waiver and release.

CS;{SBITI‘OEAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON FINAL PAYMENT Page |
937387




Date 3/2/2020

Drive Construction (¢ Company name)
¥ -~

Sk, i b
By /v lodtl) {Signature)
President (Title)

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME by the said

5
< day of

which witness my hand and official seal of office.

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON FINAL PAYMENT Page2
937387




	Concourse Plaza 3rd Amendment Council Recommendation Memo 200804.pdf
	Requested Action
	Background Information
	Summary of Ground Lease Terms
	Current Status
	Conclusion and Recommendation

	Drive Construction-Approved Pay Application #9.pdf

